

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
(Alexandria Division)

ROSETTA STONE LTD.

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC.

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09cv736 (GBL / TCB)

**GOOGLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO  
EXCLUDE EXPERT REPORT AND OPINION OF DR. KENT VAN LIERE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
II. LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Dr. Van Liere’s Survey Tests Theories Of Confusion That Are Not At Issue In This Case And Is Therefore Irrelevant .....	4
B. Dr. Van Liere’s Survey Contains Fatal Methodological Flaws That Render Its Conclusions Unreliable.....	8
1. Dr. Van Liere’s Survey Failed To Sufficiently Replicate Actual Marketplace Conditions.....	8
2. Dr. Van Liere’s Survey Failed To Target The Appropriate Universe Of Consumers.....	12
3. Dr. Van Liere’s Survey Is Unreliable Because It Failed To Use An Adequate Control Stimulus.....	12
4. Dr. Van Liere’s Survey Results Were Premised On A Faulty Definition Of Endorsement Confusion .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>CareFirst of Md., Inc. v. First Care, P.C.</i> , 434 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. Smith &amp; Nephew Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frosty Treats, Inc. v. Sony Computer Entm't Am., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	5
<i>Holmes v. Wing Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1809985 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	3
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 111 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Mary Kay, Inc. v. Weber</i> , 601 F.Supp.2d 839 (N.D.Tex. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newman v. Motorola Inc.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Md. 2002) .....	5
<i>Sherman v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 263 Fed. Appx. 357 (4th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Simon Property Group L.P. v. mySimon, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Starter Corp. v. Converse, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>THOIP v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 447049 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Trouble v. Wet Seal, Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12, 13, 15
<i>U.S. v. Iskander</i> , 407 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 7

*U.S. v. Simpson*,  
910 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1990) .....8

*Wells Fargo & Co. v. WhenU.com, Inc.*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 734 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....9, 15

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....1, 3, 4

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....1, 3
